Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve Specifying the Manner of Disposal and How Proceeds of Sale Shall be

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a reserve for botanical, recreation, and similar purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto and, further, declares that the said land may be disposed of by the Dunedin City Council at current market value, the proceeds from any such sale to be paid into the Council's reserves account, such moneys to be used and applied in or towards the improvement of other public reserves under the control of the Council, or in or towards the purchase of other land for public reserves.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Lor 2, D.P. 4865, being part Sections 66 and 67, Block VI, Town District: Area, 1 acre 3 roods 18·1 perches, more or less, together with right of way over all streets on Deeds Plan 253 created by outstanding conveyance 22409 (29/152). All certificate of title, Volume 281, folio 238.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of May 1965.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/776; D.O. 8/330)

Reservation of Land

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, the Minister of Lands hereby sets apart the land described in the Schedule hereto as a reserve for scenic purposes.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-KAIATE FALLS SCENIC RESERVE

Section 30, Block III, Te Tumu Survey District: Area, 17 acres 2 roods 4 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 87, folio 44 (S.O. Plan 42594).

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of May 1965.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/1292; D.O. L.P. 659)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Thames County Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, the Minister of Lands hereby sets apart the land described in the Schedule hereto as a reserve for esplanade purposes and, further, pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, vests the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Thames, in trust, for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 71, Block XI, Hastings Survey District: Area, 1 rood 17 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 42691).

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1965.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/1069; D.O. 9/1030)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Taihape Borough Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, the Minister of Lands hereby sets apart the land described in the Schedule hereto as a reserve for drainage purposes and, further, pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, vests the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Taihape, in trust, for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Lor 1, D.P. 26427, being part Section 32, situated in Block XIV, Ohinewairua Survey District: Area, 29 perches more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume B.3, folio 1181.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1965.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/5; D.O. 8/5/253)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Palmerston North City Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, the Minister of Lands hereby sets apart the land described in the Schedule hereto as a reserve for recreation purposes and, further, pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, vests the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Palmerston North, in trust, for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Lot 1, D.P. 25599, being part Sections 316 and 317, Town of Palmerston North, situated in Block X, Kairanga Survey District. Subject to drainage easement created by T. 59421. Area, 8 acres 2 roods 15.4 perches, more or less.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1965.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/5/5; D.O. 8/3/196)

Cancellation of Vesting in the Kiwitea County Council and Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the Kiwitea County Council and revokes the reservation for gravel-pit purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 70, Block IV, Ongo Survey District: Area, 2 acres 2 roods, more or less (S.O. 12606).

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of May 1965.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/810; D.O. 8/1/235)

Scheme of Control of Ngaruawahia High School

PURSUANT to section 92 of the Education Act 1914, the Minister of Education hereby approves of the Ngaruawahia High School being controlled in accordance with the Standard Scheme of Control for Secondary Schools 1961:* Provided that:

(a) Clause 10 of the said Standard Scheme shall be read as if the following proviso were added thereto:

"Provided that the first such election of members to the Board shall be held as soon as convenient but not later than the first week of the month of June in the year 1965".

(b) The said Standard Scheme shall be read as if the clause numbered 12A set out in the Schedule hereto were inserted after clause 12.

SCHEDULE

CLAUSE to be read as part of the Standard Scheme:

12A. (1) In every case where any member is to be elected by members of the school committees of the public schools, in accordance with paragraph (c) or paragraph (d) or paragraph (e) of clause 2 of the Ngaruawahia High School Board of Governors Order 1965, every such member shall be so elected by postal ballot in a manner determined by the South Auckland Education Board in the case of the first election and by the Ngaruawahia High School Board of Governors in the case of any subsequent election.

(2) The first such elections shall be held on a date to be (2) The first such elections shall be held on a date to be specified by the South Auckland Education Board, and such elections shall be held in the first week of the month of May in the year 1968 and in every third year thereafter, or as soon thereafter as may be convenient, on a date to be specified by the Ngaruawahia High School Board of Governors. For the purpose of the first such elections the Secretary of the South Auckland Education Board, or a deputy appointed by him, shall be the returning officer and for all subsequent elections the Secretary of the Ngaruawahia High School Board of Governors shall be the returning officer.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of May 1965.

A. E. KINSELLA, Minister of Education. *Gazette, 8 June, 1961, p. 820